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From: Jake Lynch u> on behalf of Jake Lynch u> <Jake
Lynch < >>

Sent on: Friday, November 17, 2023 3:19:38 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/997 - 422-424 Cleveland Street SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 - Attention Adrian

McKeown
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

The proposed commercial building must not have side access via Goodlet Lane, which is presently a cul-de-sac
(with a mature tree at the end).

It is imperative that this proposal does not result in Goodlet Lane being opened up at the High Holborn end. Users
of the new building must use High Holborn itself to get into and out of the building.

Jake Lynch
6 Goodlet Lane
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From: Christian McIntyre < > on behalf of Christian McIntyre
< > <Christian McIntyre >>

Sent on: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 11:07:11 AM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/997 - 422-424 Cleveland Street SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 - Attention Adrian

McKeown
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

Dear C ty of Sydney & Adr an McKeown,

Re: Submission D/2023/997 - The Kirk - 422-424 Cleveland St, Surry Hills NSW 2010

I m wr t ng to you as a res dent of the Mezzan ne Apartments, ocated on 426 C eve and St, Surry H s. Th s bu d ng s ts
mmed ate y next to the p anned deve opment (The K rk), shar ng the end of H gh Ho born St, pr or to end ng at C eve and St. 

I have a few concerns regard ng th s app cat on, that I wou d hope are eas y reso ved and cons dered as part of th s DA.

Parking/Accessibility Issues
Mezzan ne Apartments s bounded by C eve and Ave, C eve and St, and H gh Ho born St. As C eve and St s a c earway
mmed ate y n front of the bu d ng, res dents have a prob em w th park ng, part cu ar y for remova sts and arge de ver es. The
apartment bu d ng tse f - approved by C ty of Sydney (COS) Counc , many years ago - s such that we on y have four car park
spaces ns de the bu d ng and no nterna  oad ng/v s tor zone. Th s means, when mov ng nto or out of the bu d ng, we face a
batt e try ng to park anyth ng arger than a car to comp ete the task due to ack of any ava ab ty or pr or cons derat on. Th s s
a so the case f any res dent s prepar ng for a arge/bu ky de very (eg. furn ture.)

Current y, the on y v ab e opt on s for sa d-truck to reverse down H gh Ho born St (from Good et St), and park at the dead-end area
next to The K rk, wh ch f n shes pr or to C eve and St. 

My concern regard ng the DA for The K rk s how the construct on, and ts day-to-day operat on w  affect what s essent a y the
ast rema n ng space for res dents to access the r bu d ng for remova sts/de ver es. Very tt e - f any - thought has been g ven to
how res dents may reasonab y perform such tasks when these apartments were re-deve oped; the DA for The K rk may remove
the ast v ab e opt on for perform ng these tasks safe y, part cu ar y when you cons der the park ng-t me restr ct ons that also co-
ex st n both C eve and Ave & H gh Ho born St.

If we cou d ma nta n a des gnated, t med oad ng zone, for the use of res dents and de ver es at the end of H gh Ho born St
(adjacent to Mezzan ne Apartments), t wou d he p a ev ate the ssue of bu d ng and arge veh c e access. It wou dn t comp ete y
so ve the prob em, but f th s were at east cons dered n the redeve opment of how The K rk co-ex sts w th ts ne ghbours, t wou d
mean ess headaches for everyone.

Noise & additional traffic
As res dents s tt ng n front of C eve and St, I th nk t s safe to say we are used to no se, part cu ar y g ven the construct on of the
TOGA apartment comp ex across the road, at the o d Surry H s Shopp ng V age s te. Where I ve, the K rk s on the oppos te
s de of my apartment.

My concern for myse f, and espec a y my ne ghbours on the s de adjacent to H gh Ho born St, s how the proposed restaurant and
pedestr an/commerc a  traff c no se w  affect what tt e peace and qu et we m ght be ab e to rece ve. The operat ona  hours -
part cu ar y to m dn ght - are concern ng, g ven the var ed nature of sh ft-work ng, for examp e.

I m hopefu  that the proposed restaurant s p anned to perhaps be fu y-enc osed w th n the bu d ng des gn, us ng mater a s that
m t gate no se. Dur ng busy per ods and/or spec a  events, the ke hood of add t ona  traff c wou d reasonab y equa  ncreased
patronage, nto a street that s otherw se on y res dent a  and qu et most of the t me.

Commercial Operations
W th regard to the bu d ng s use for commerc a  operat ons, are there any cons derat ons for future tenants of the The K rk and
no se/traff c restr ct ons? My concern s that we may f nd tenants of the bu d ng nc ude those whose bus ness may resu t n
add t ona  no se (e.g. mus ca  rehearsa  spaces, add t ona  bar/ ve enterta nment venues), beyond those created by the restaurant
noted n the DA.

I m abso ute y n favour of deve op ng The K rk nto a funct ona , thr v ng bus ness member of the commun ty. In say ng that, 
wou d ke to see ts deve opment cons der how t co-ex sts n a arge y res dent a  area of Surry H s that s mmed ate y bounded
by bus nesses that are 9-5, and re at ve y sma  n compar son. The K rk shares ts footpr nt w th res dents of H gh Ho born St, and213



two apartment b ocks e ther s de. For t to succeed and rece ve the support of the commun ty, and ts ne ghbours part cu ar y, t
wou d be good to see the above concerns addressed n the future.

K nd regards,

Chr st an McIntyre 
Un t 8/426 C eve and St,
Surry H s NSW 2010
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From: Darren Simpson < > on behalf of Darren Simpson
< > <Darren Simpson < >>

Sent on: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 9:15:30 AM
To: City of Sydney <council@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: D/2023/997
Attachments: Darre simpson D2023-977.pdf (40.97 KB)
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

Hi Council!
 
Please see my letter of support for Development Proposal D/2023/997  The Kirk, Surry Hills.
 
With thanks,
 
Darren
 
 

Darren Simpson​  
Head of IT, BridgeClimb Sydney

bridgeclimb.com | Eora Country | 5 Cumberland Street, The Rocks, 2000

 #BridgeClimb  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
BridgeClimb acknowledges the Gadigal people of the Eora Nation  the Traditional Owners of the land on which BridgeClimb

operates

We pay our respects to Elders past  present and emerging  and recognise their continuing connection to lands  waters and

communities
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From: Colin Polwarth < > on behalf of Colin Polwarth
< > <Colin Polwarth < >>

Sent on: Friday, December 1, 2023 9:57:49 AM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Reference Number D/2023/997, 422-424 Cleveland Street, Surry Hills, 2021
Attachments: 231201 DA 2023 977 Response from SCP HH community to COS.pdf (476.88 KB)
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

H  Adr an
 
Attached, p ease f nd our comments on the app cat on to CoS D/2023/997.
 
P ease et me know f you requ re any more nformat on.
 
Many thanks
Colin Polwarth RA A
director  studio colin polwarth pl  nominated architect
M Art (Excellence) UNSW  M Arch (Research) UND  B Arch UCT  DipBM
PhD Candidate Royal College of Art London 
NSW Architect 6465  A+ A A  Urban Design Group Recognised Practitioner + Practice Member  Affiliate Al A  Environmental Research Association Member (EDRA)
Member of Academy of Neurosciences for Architecture (ANFA)
 
2021 Austra an Inst tute of Landscape Arch tects Nat ona  Exce ence n Infrastructure Award
2022 AILA Landscape Award for Koa a Hab tat Estab shment

 
m  
t  

certified integrated management SO9001 2015  SO14001 2015 and SO45001 2018
www stud oco po com au
e  
Physical  137 Goodlet Street  Surry Hills  2010  NSW
Postal  28 / 185 Campbell Street  Surry Hills  2010  NSW
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From: Romain Rouet < > on behalf of Romain Rouet
<r > <Romain Rouet >>

Sent on: Sunday, December 3, 2023 3:33:27 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/997 - 422-424 Cleveland Street SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 - Attention Adrian

McKeown
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

Dear Adrian McKeown,

My name is Romain Rouet and I am the owner of unit 18 at 426 Cleveland Street.
I would like to express my immense disappointment in the council of Sydney for first approving the previous DA
submission for the Kirk alteration, which was an architectural monstrosity, and then still considering this new
application.

My main concern is the same as for the previous submission: 
1) The extension is too tall and will create shadowing onto the apartments located at 426 Cleveland Street. As a result,
there will not be enough natural light to the west side of apartments of the 422-424 Cleveland street. 
2) Invasion of privacy: The new development will be looking into the west side of apartments of 422-424 Cleveland
street, since there is very little distance in between the two buildings. 
3) Increased traffic into an already congested part of Cleveland street and Crown street. 
4) Noise pollution on Cleveland street and High Holborn Street to the local residents.

I have several questions: why is it necessary to have an extension to the Kirk which will be taller than the existing
church? Why not try to blend this extension with the current building and leave it at the same height? What will be the
use of the commercial buildings?
There are actually several commercial buildings and restaurants currently vacant in Surry Hills. Why not fill these
buildings instead of creating new ones? Alexandria is developing immensely and several huge buildings are currently
being built for commercial use. So why approve more commercial buildings which will sit empty and only be a sore
eye for residents who used to enjoy a tiny bit of view from their balconies.
There is an obvious lack of housing at the moment in Australia, so why not ask the developer to create new housing
units instead of commercial buildings?

Regards,
Romain
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From: PlanningAlerts > on behalf of PlanningAlerts
> <PlanningAlerts < >>

Sent on: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 7:52:18 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Comment on application D/2023/997
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

For the attention of the General Manager / Planning Manager / Planning Department

Application: D/2023/997
Address: 422-424 Cleveland Street Surry Hills NSW 2010
Description: Alterations, additions and adaptive reuse of The Kirk (former church), to contain a licensed restaurant.

Works to construct a new five storey attached commercial building containing a licensed restaurant and
commercial uses. The proposal involves restoration of heritage fabric, excavation for a basement
containing end of journey facilities, plant and a dark kitchen. External landscaping works are proposed,
as are works within the shared zone at the end of High Holborn Street. Proposed hours of operation for
the new licensed restaurant are between 7:00am and 10:00pm, Sundays to Wednesdays and between
7:00am and 12:00 midnight Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. The application is lodged as integrated
development, per the Water Management Act 2000.

Name of
commenter:
Address of
commenter:
Email of
commenter:

Comment

I am an owner in the Mezzanine Apartments - I have a three level apartment that looks directly over the backyard of the
Kirk building. I have lived here since the building was developed for apartments in May 2000.
Presently I have a quite lovely leafy outlook from my loft over the Surry Hills neighbourhood - terrace houses, their
roofs, trees, and notably the very attractive gingko tree. I have noticed over the past few years how appealing this tree is
to birdlife at certain times in spring - and sometimes I am awoken by vast numbers of birds singing in this tree. It’s
always early - 5.30am - but it is a particularly lovely way to wake up in the big city - to loud birdsong. So I will
certainly miss looking out at this tree and the birdlife that it attracts when it is removed. I believe its fate is sealed - as it
was agreed at the last DA meeting that it would be removed by the City of Sydney committee that approved the
previous DA.
So I will be sad to lose my attractive view, however, I am just one person and this development will seemingly bring
many benefits and advantages to the neighbourhood. But if myself and some of my neighbours are to lose our attractive
outlooks, then I think it is vitally important that what is built in that backyard is aesthetically pleasing to look at - and if
the tree is to be removed then it is of paramount importance that the greening of the building facade is not merely green
washing but an aspect of the development that is fixed and non-negotiable. Developments often face financial pressures
where desirable aspects of a development get lost along the way due to cost overruns. So I would like to see some sort
of guarantee that this green facade is integral and cannot be discarded later. 
I believe the building breaches a height cap but this is compensated for by a design that is sympathetic to the church
and also a design that tries to maximise light for residents in this apartment building. This seems a fair enough
compromise provided that is what is actually done. So I would happily agree with this provided further down the track
the design isn’t changed and suddenly the office building has an additional floor. So if this height increase is to be
approved then there needs to be strict regulation over what this additional height can be used for. What is proposed224



seems good - but it must be adhered to.
It is also of vital importance that light to the street level apartments in this building are afforded the best possible
outcome in terms of light. Those apartments are already dark and are reliant on that western aspect light. So whatever
can be done to maximise light for those residents - and all western-facing residents in this building is of vital
importance.
However, I am generally happy with the prospect of a boutique office building. It has many advantages over other
options - the workers will largely not be there at night or on the weekends. Some residents of this building will likely be
off at their own places of employment Monday to Friday daytime. I think this is the best possible outcome that the
residents of this building could hope for really.
I would also like to say that I was vehemently opposed to the previous DA that was approved by council for a boarding
house and entertainment venue. It was an extremely undesirable addition to the neighbourhood that no one wanted.
This Toga development by comparison is absolutely superior in every way. I have met with representatives of Toga
twice and was shown the plans. They have been very proactive in reaching out to neighbours and seeking feedback -
something the previous developer never did. We can also see their work across Cleveland St at the Surry Hills Village
site and the development looks impressive. They are a quality up-market developer.
So in summary although I will be directly impacted and negatively with the loss of an attractive view, loss of light and
loss of privacy, I am in favour of the development. As a lot of money was spent to acquire the site - so something will
be built there. I commend the developer on retaining the Kirk building and redeveloping it which will not be simple or
cheap - however it is a building with character and also has an impressive history and I am glad that it is going to be
repurposed.

This comment was submitted via PlanningAlerts, a free service run by the charity the OpenAustralia Foundation for the
public good. View this application on PlanningAlerts

Important Privacy Notice - Please Read

The email address and street address are provided to City of Sydney only so you can contact, identify and verify
 in response to D/2023/997, and not for any other purpose.

You, City of Sydney do NOT have permission to publish, nor share with anyone outside City of Sydney the email
address and street address without express written permission from 

We specifically confirm that any consent given in any form (including pursuant to your privacy policy) to disclose
personal information to third parties is withdrawn.
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You, City of Sydney do NOT have permission to publish, nor share with anyone outside City of Sydney the email
address and street address without express written permission from 

We specifically confirm that any consent given in any form (including pursuant to your privacy policy) to disclose
personal information to third parties is withdrawn.
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13 December 2023

RE D/2023/997- 422-424 CLEVELAND STREET SURRY HILLS NSW 2010

APPLICANT -THE TRUSTEE FOR CIRILLO PLANNING TRUST ACTING FOR TOGA 

PROPOSAL (As described in application)

I am the owner of the adjacent property, 73 High Holborn Street and have owned the 
property since 1999. The property is a single storey miner‘s cottage built around 1910. 
The southern wall of our property is on the northern boundary of this proposed 
development. 

I welcome this proposal as a significant improvement on the previous DA of 2020 as an 
appropriate development of the site that has sat abandoned since 2008 and left in disrepair 
including the area immediately adjoining our wall. The design is sympathetic to the church 
and surrounds and the intended use as a high- end restaurant and commercial office space 
is also far more suitable to the already heavily populated area. I also appreciated the 
community consultation with the Developer’s representatives, meeting with them twice. 

However, I do have some remaining concerns following the submission of the plans on the 
impact of structural and environmental issues on my property.  

Objections
 I have serious concerns for my building and its occupants in relation to the following: 

• Potential for structural damage to my house and foundations
• An Increase in and the type of traffic servicing the development.
• Waste management and collection
• Increased noise
• Proposed hanging garden

1. Potential for structural damage to my property.
1. The development proposal acknowledges that the southern wall of our property is on the 
boundary. The foundations of our house are typical of the period build, in that they have 
minimal footing support.  It has also been noted in the proposal that our wall currently has a 
significant crack that may be exacerbated by any activity in the vicinity of the wall. 
 I have concerns that the shoring will not support the load of my house and foundations. 

The proposed construction will excavate a hole at least 4 meters deep adjacent to our wall 
and has the potential to create instability and possible footings failure leading to wall 
movement. The contiguous pile shoring wall will be 125mm off our wall. 
While I will be obtaining an independent dilapidation report to ensure that Developer is 
made responsible for any damage caused by the excavation and construction works to my 
property, I would expect that the Developer will undertake their own dilapidation reports. .
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1.2 As the proposed construction results in the complete loss of external access to my wall, 
post excavation and prior to construction, provision must made to carry out removal of 
services and to undertake waterproofing. 

1.3 I also have concerns relating to the possible damage to my roof structure due to falling 
materials during construction. 

2. An increase in, and the type of traffic, servicing the development 
2.1 During construction
If it eventuates that all construction machinery and vehicles is via High Holborn Street, 
specifically the section south of Goodlet Street, I anticipate damage to existing curbs as 
this section of High Holborn Street is very narrow (6.1 meters wide with pavement width 4.4 
meters) accommodating parking on one side only (as in the one- way section to the north) 
and requires normal cars to reverse down the street, because turning is not possible at the 
closed end. 
The submission fails to account for larger construction delivery vehicles and construction 
waste collection vehicles will negotiate the turning path required to comply with Council’s 
requirement that vehicles must drive into and out of the site. In fact, it proposes that they 
reverse into the site or loading.  
 Construction vehicles will inevitably damage the kerbs and footpath and properties as 
witnessed previously. 

2.2 Post construction
The proposal indicates the  ONLY vehicular access is via this section of High Holborn Street. 
Currently this section of High Holborn Street is used by significant numbers of pedestrians at 
all times of the day and night to access the Cleveland/ Crown Street  precinct. The footpaths 
in this section are insufficient and uneven and require persons to use the roadway as a 
shared access. 
The proposal claims that “the vehicle movement in and out of the loading dock is 
anticipated to be minimal; limited to the delivery activities to the restaurant and waste 
collection 2-3 times a week”. However, the proposed restaurant will demand constant 
deliveries by trucks to service their requirements. Being familiar with living above a 
restaurant, there are daily requirements of fresh food and drink supplies. As pointed out 
above the proposal indicates that a “minimal number of smaller (6.4 metre SRV vehicles) 
requiring access will reverse into the loading bay again contravening the compliance 
requirement to drive in and out of the loading zone. 

The additional vehicular traffic will impact on the already significant pedestrian traffic which 
will also be increased by the proposed operations of the restaurant. 

In addition, as the restaurant is proposed to accommodate 200 persons, many patrons will 
access the event via car as currently occurs with other activities such as the Belvoire theatre 
due to limited mobility of some patrons and concerns regarding safety of public transport at 
night. Parking is extremely limited in the surrounding area and will be exacerbated by these 
activities. 
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3, Waste Management and collection
The development proposes garbage collection two or three times weekly by smaller 
contract vehicles. The height restriction in the loading zone indicates that all waste loading 
of the larger bins proposed to be in the loading area for pickup, will have to be done in the 
pedestrian area. 

4. Increase in noise - particularly in the evening till 12am on 3 nights and 10pm on 4 nights
4.1 There is a potential for noise from the activity of the restaurant, particularly at closing 
time.  Patron behaviour will need to be managed. 
As my property is the only cottage that faces into this section of the street, the occupants 
will potentially be subject to ongoing noise disturbance due to this increase pedestrian 
traffic.  

4.2 Construction noise 
I am particularly concerned about the damaging effect of construction noise on the 
occupants of my property not only during excavation but throughout the entire construction 
period, given the proximity of my property to these works. 

5. Proposed hanging garden
While I appreciate the designers’ efforts to lessen the impact of the visual effect of the 
northern wall adjacent to our building by inclusion of a hanging garden, the practical 
consequences of cascading planting are the potential for the continuous dropping of plant 
material my roof which is a galvanised iron roof. 

Thanking you for the opportunity to present my concerns,
Regards,
Penelope Little
73 High Holborn Street
Surry Hills
Phone: 
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From: PlanningAlerts <  on behalf of PlanningAlerts
<  <PlanningAlerts < >>

Sent on: Thursday, December 14, 2023 5:42:10 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Comment on application D/2023/997
  

Caution: Th s ema  came from outs de the organ sat on. Don't c ck nks or open attachments un ess you know the sender,
and were expect ng th s ema .

For the attention of the General Manager / Planning Manager / Planning Department

Application: D/2023/997
Address: 422-424 Cleveland Street Surry Hills NSW 2010
Description: Alterations, additions and adaptive reuse of The Kirk (former church), to contain a licensed restaurant.

Works to construct a new five storey attached commercial building containing a licensed restaurant and
commercial uses. The proposal involves restoration of heritage fabric, excavation for a basement
containing end of journey facilities, plant and a dark kitchen. External landscaping works are proposed,
as are works within the shared zone at the end of High Holborn Street. Proposed hours of operation for
the new licensed restaurant are between 7:00am and 10:00pm, Sundays to Wednesdays and between
7:00am and 12:00 midnight Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. The application is lodged as integrated
development, per the Water Management Act 2000.

Name of
commenter:
Address of
commenter:
Email of
commenter:

Comment

Overall, I am much happier with this design than the previous submission

However, in relation to 4.1 Car Parking

The development should provide some on-site parking. The commercial use and restaurant will bring people to the
premises. The Traffic Impact Assessment has made an assumption that most people will come by public transport. This
is a false assumption

The surrounding streets are very constrained in the amount of parking that is available and, as a resident, I can attest
that a lot of people who visit restaurants and hospitality venues in the area, do drive in and park in the surrounding
streets (Crown, Cleveland Ave, Goodlet, High Holborn etc) and parking in the evenings, while these premises are
trading, is tight

This is even more important considering that there is a proposal by the developer to remove 3 existing parking spaces,
on a part time basis, to enable easier access for service vehicles

Also, as an important point of correction, there is misinformation in 2.2 Road Network 2.2.1 Adjoining Roads of the
Transport Management Plan:

This clause states that High Holborn Street is a

"Two-way road that runs in a north- south direction between Devonshire Street in the north and Cleveland Street in the234



south.
• Approximately 4-metre-wide carriageway with one lane used by cars travelling in both directions.
• No Parking restrictions on the eastern side of the road while 1P parking restrictions apply to the western side.
• Assumed 50km/h residential speed limit"

High Holborn Street is the only access street leading from the development. It is a one way lane (running south to
north) with restricted 1P parking on the west side of the lane and no parking on the eastern side. When you take into
account the parking on the west side, the access is only one car width wide (even council use small garbage removal
trucks as standard trucks would not fit)

Speed limit is 40km/h but the reality is that people drive at 20km/h as it is a very narrow lane to negotiate

I hope that this correct information is taken into consideration

This comment was submitted via PlanningAlerts, a free service run by the charity the OpenAustralia Foundation for the
public good. View this application on PlanningAlerts

Important Privacy Notice - Please Read

The email address and street address are provided to City of Sydney only so you can contact, identify and verify 
 in response to D/2023/997, and not for any other purpose.

You, City of Sydney do NOT have permission to publish, nor share with anyone outside City of Sydney the email
address and street address without express written permission from 

We specifically confirm that any consent given in any form (including pursuant to your privacy policy) to disclose
personal information to third parties is withdrawn.
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This comment was submitted via PlanningAlerts, a free service run by the charity the OpenAustralia Foundation for the
public good. View this application on PlanningAlerts

Important Privacy Notice - Please Read

The email address and street address are provided to City of Sydney only so you can contact, identify and verify 
i, in response to D/2023/997, and not for any other purpose.

You, City of Sydney do NOT have permission to publish, nor share with anyone outside City of Sydney the email
address and street address without express written permission from .

We specifically confirm that any consent given in any form (including pursuant to your privacy policy) to disclose
personal information to third parties is withdrawn.
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